to fund its future business development, depending on the then financial position of the Company.
However, the use of bank financing and/or debt financing will inevitably create additional interest burden
to the Group. As advised by the Directors, the New Issue Mandate provides another alternative to the
Directors to finance the Company’s future potential businesses and allows the Directors to select the
method which serves the best interests of the Company. We are of the view that it is a sensible consideration
to make reference to the then financial position of the Company and the prevailing market condition in
order to decide on a financing method for the future development of the Company.

Potential dilution to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

For illustration purpose, we set out below a table setting out the respective shareholding structures
of the Company (i) as at the date of the Announcement; (ii) as immediately after the completion of the
Subscription; and (iii) upon full utilization of the New Issue Mandate:

Issued Shares Issued Shares
Issued Shares as immediately after full utilization

at the date after the completion of the New
Shareholders of the Announcement of the Subscription Issue Mandate

(No. of Shares) % (No. of Shares) % (No. of Shares) %

Mayer Corporation (Note) 300,000,000 62.50 300,000,000 52.08 300,000,000 43.40

Other Shareholders:

Existing public Shareholders 180,000,000 37.50 180,000,000 31.25 180,000,000 26.04
Subscribers – – 96,000,000 16.67 96,000,000 13.89
Possible placees of new

Shares to be issued under
the New Issue Mandate – – – – 115,200,000 16.67

Subtotal 180,000,000 37.50 276,000,000 47.92 391,200,000 56.60

Total 480,000,000 100.00 576,000,000 100.00 691,200,000 100.00

14

LETTER FROM KGI

Note: Mayer Corporation is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Mayer Steel Pipe Corporation. Mayer Steel Pipe Corporation,
a company incorporated in Taiwan, whose shares are listed on the Taiwan Stock Exchange Corporation, is the
ultimate controlling Shareholder. Three executive Directors, namely, Messrs. Lo Haw, Chang Dar-terng and
Chiang Jen-chin are interested in approximately 6.8%, 1.8% and less than 1% in Mayer Steel Pipe Corporation
respectively.

Assuming that (i) the refreshment of the Existing Issue Mandate will be approved at the EGM; and
(ii) no Shares will be repurchased and no new Shares will be issued during the period from the Latest